de Havilland Canada
Dash 8
McDonnell Douglas Corporation
Hornet

24 March 1992

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

199200045

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number: 199200045 Occurrence Type: Incident

Location: Near SYDNEY NSW 240N

State: NSW Inv Category: 4

Date: Tuesday 24 March 1992

Time: 1950 hours **Time Zone** EST

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Manufacturer: de Havilland Canada

Aircraft Model: DHC-8-102

Aircraft Registration: VH-TQR Serial Number: 208

Type of Operation: Air Transport Domestic Low Capacity Passenger Scheduled

Damage to Aircraft:NilDeparture Point:SydneyDeparture Time:1913 ESTDestination:Port Macquarie

Aircraft Manufacturer: McDonnell Douglas Corporation

Aircraft Model: F/A-18A

Aircraft Registration: Serial Number:

Type of Operation: Non-commercial Other (including military)

Damage to Aircraft:

Departure Point: Williamtown

Departure Time:

Destination: Williamtown

Approved for Release: Thursday, May 20, 1993

VH-TQR [DHC8] was maintaining Flight Level [FL] 200 on the CRAVEN - Port Macquarie track on a flight from Sydney to Port Macquarie. A clearance was obtained by Sydney Sector 2 from Williamtown Air Traffic Control [ATC] for VH-TQR to transit Restricted Area R594A at and on descent from FL200. The aircraft was authorised to leave control area on descent.

RAAF Air Defence personnel were controlling MAPLE 32 [FA 18] and were instructed by Williamtown ATC to ensure that the aircraft would remain east of the CRAVEN - Port Macquarie track. During vectoring procedures the Air Defence Controller allowed MAPLE 32 to cross this track and come into conflict with VH-TQR. The Senior Controller observed this situation and initiated appropriate co-ordination to rectify the confliction.

There was approximately two minutes delay before the exact information reached the Air Defence Controller responsible for MAPLE 32 and by the time separation was guaranteed, the aircraft had passed the point of nearest contact.

On observing the potential conflict, Sydney Sector 2 instructed VH-TQR to maintain FL190 in an attempt to provide separation. The controller had observed the altitude read out of MAPLE 32 to be FL186 and knew that VH-TQR had left FL200 on descent. VH-TQR reached FL187 prior to maintaining FL190.

The aircraft came within 6.3nm and 100ft of each other. As the radar separation standard is 5nm, no breakdown in separation occurred.

Significant Factors

- 1. The Air Defence Controller did not comply with the Air Traffic Control instruction received.
- 2. The time taken for the Senior Controller to co-ordinate with the Air Defence Controller placed the separation standard in jeopardy.